a new immersive headset experience and supports both wired USB 3.0 Type-C™ and Bluetooth® based consumer headsets. In 2018,
Jabra selected our technology to enhance the audio quality of their new Engage Headset Series.

Automotive & Industrial
In Q4 2018, revenue from the Automotive & Industrial Segment was 15% below Q4 2017 due to lower volumes in the automotive segment.
Automotive & industrial was broadly stable in FY 2018, despite lower volumes of our automotive products during the second half of
the year.

Impact of reclassification of certain product development costs

With effect from 1 January 2018, we reclassified the amortisation of capitalised development costs, the amortisation of acquired
technology-based intangible assets and royalties payable for the use of intellectual property in our product development activities from
cost of sales to research and development (R&D) expenses.

As shown in the table below, we have represented comparative information for FY 2017 and Q4 2017 on a consistent basis.

FY 2017
IFRS Underlying¹

As previously
reported
US$000

Effect of
reclassification

US$000
As reclassified

US$000

As previously
reported
US$000

Effect of
reclassification

US$000
As reclassified

US$000

Revenue 1,352,841 – 1,352,841 1,352,841 – 1,352,841
Cost of sales (732,188) 24,217 (707,971) (721,125) 16,679 (704,446)
Gross profit 620,653 24,217 644,870 631,716 16,679 648,395
R&D expenses (278,796) (24,217) (303,013) (259,106) (16,679) (275,785)
Operating profit 187,017 – 187,017 259,458 – 259,458

Gross margin % 45.9% 47.7% 46.7% 47.9%
R&D % of revenue 20.6% 22.4% 19.2% 20.4%

Q4 2017
IFRS Underlying¹

As previously
reported
US$000

Effect of
reclassification

US$000
As reclassified

US$000

As previously
reported
US$000

Effect of
reclassification

US$000
As reclassified

US$000

Revenue 463,519 – 463,519 463,519 – 463,519
Cost of sales (254,190) 6,677 (247,513) (249,795) 4,455 (245,340)
Gross profit 209,329 6,677 216,006 213,724 4,455 218,179
R&D expenses (78,462) (6,677) (85,139) (71,467) (4,455) (75,922)
Operating profit 75,390 – 75,390 108,128 – 108,128

Gross margin % 45.2% 46.6% 46.1% 47.1%
R&D % of revenue 16.9% 18.4% 15.4% 16.4%

05
S

ectio
n 1

P
ress R

elease
Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Results for Q4 and FY 2018

Non-IFRS measures

Underlying measures of performance and free cash flow quoted in this press release are non-IFRS measures. Our use of underlying
measures and reconciliations of the underlying measures to the nearest equivalent IFRS measures for FY 2018 and FY 2017 are presented
in Section 3 of the full announcement of our results for Q4 and FY 2018. For ease of reference, we present below reconciliations for the
non-IFRS measures for Q4 2018 and Q4 2017.

Income statement items

Q4 2018

US$000
IFRS

basis

Share-based
compensation

and related
payroll taxes

Accounting
for business

combinations
Integration

costs

Corporate
transaction

costs
Strategic

investments
Underlying

basis

Revenue 430,745 – – – – – 430,745
Gross profit 209,469 359 – – – – 209,828
SG&A expenses (46,809) 4,507 3,731 662 6,693 – (31,216)
R&D expenses (84,951) 7,488 2,275 – – – (75,188)
Other operating expense (600) – 600 – – – –
Operating profit 77,109 12,354 6,606 662 6,693 – 103,424
Net finance income 223 – 590 – – 1,814 2,627
Profit before income taxes 77,332 12,354 7,196 662 6,693 1,814 106,051
Income tax expense (19,449) (2,237) (701) (113) (370) (345) (23,215)
Profit after income taxes 57,883 10,117 6,495 549 6,323 1,469 82,836
Share of loss of associate 3 – – – – – 3
Net income 57,886 10,117 6,495 549 6,323 1,469 82,839

Q4 2017

US$000
IFRS
basis

Share-based
compensation

and related
payroll taxes

Accounting
for business

combinations
Integration

costs
Effective
 interest

Strategic
investments

US tax
reform

Underlying
basis

Revenue 463,519 – – – – – – 463,519
Gross profit 216,006 (133) 2,306 – – – – 218,179
SG&A expenses (45,849) 2,749 7,554 1,121 – – – (34,425)
R&D expenses* (85,139) 5,299 2,734 1,184 – – – (75,922)
Other operating (expense)/income (9,628) – – – – 9,924 – 296
Operating profit 75,390 7,915 12,594 2,305 – 9,924 – 108,128
Net finance income 5,925 – 436 – 49 (5,302) – 1,108
Profit before income taxes 81,315 7,915 13,030 2,305 49 4,622 – 109,236
Income tax credit/(expense) 608 1,998 (3,557) (701) (10) 2,522 (6,658) (5,798)
Net income 81,923 9,913 9,473 1,604 39 7,144 (6,658) 103,438

*   2017 Gross margin and R&D are presented on a consistent basis. Further information regarding the classification of certain product development costs is
presented on page 5 and in note 1 to the interim financial statements.

Accounting for business combinations
US$000 Q4 2018 Q4 2017 FY 2018 FY 2017

Acquisition-related costs – 3,207 – 4,539
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 5,657 5,673 22,629 16,461
Consumption of the fair value uplift of acquired inventory – 2,305 3,129 2,305
Consideration accounted for as compensation expense 336 1,409 1,481 1,409
Forfeiture of deferred consideration (27) – (204) –

[…]

has not been restated but a cumulative effect adjustment was made to the opening balance of retained earnings which represented the
cumulative effect of the earlier recognition of revenue sales to distributors on ship and debit terms.

As at 1 January 2018, we recognised a credit to equity of US$1,541 on adoption of IFRS 15, which may be analysed as follows:

US$000

Deferred revenue 8,578
Sales rebate allowance (3,367)
Returns liability (1,156)
Revenue recognised in equity 4,055
Deferred cost of sales (2,738)
Returns asset 659
Royalty allowance (24)
Cost of sales recognised in equity (2,103)
Credit to equity before income taxes 1,952
Income tax expense (411)
Credit to equity after income taxes 1,541

In the following tables, we summarise the effect of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
31 December 2018 and on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15 had no effect on other
comprehensive income or on the statement of cash flows.

Consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported
under IFRS 15

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 15

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 18

US$000

Revenue 1,442,138 (10,137) 1,432,001
Cost of sales (751,070) 6,896 (744,174)
Gross profit 691,068 (3,241) 687,827
Operating profit 199,707 (3,241) 196,466
Profit before income taxes 196,193 (3,241) 192,952
Income tax expense (55,281) 622 (54,659)
Profit after income taxes 140,912 (2,619) 138,293
Net income 139,799 (2,619) 137,180
Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 1.89 (0.04) 1.85
Diluted 1.80 (0.03) 1.77

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018

As reported
under IFRS 15

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 15

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 18

US$000

Assets
Other current assets 18,306 (637) 17,669
Total current assets 974,047 (637) 973,410
Total non-current assets 743,089 – 743,089
Total assets 1,717,136 (637) 1,716,499
Liabilities and equity
Income taxes payable 8,193 (1,032) 7,161
Other current liabilities 58,237 4,555 62,792
Total current liabilities 393,880 3,523 397,403
Total non-current liabilities 20,749 – 20,749
Retained earnings 930,576 (4,160) 926,416
Total equity 1,302,507 (4,160) 1,298,347
Total liabilities and equity 1,717,136 (637) 1,716,499

34 Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Results for Q4 and FY 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial information continued

18. Adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 continued

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Background
IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-
financial items. It replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 introduced a new model for classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, a single, forward-looking
“expected loss” model for measuring impairment of financial assets (including trade receivables) and a new approach to hedge accounting